COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE	NOTICE OF PURCHASED)			
GAS	ADJUSTMENT FILING OF)	CASE	NO.	9318-D
AIIX.	TER ROAD GAS COMPANY.	TNC.	1			

ORDER

On February 8, 1989, Auxier Road Gas Company, Inc. ("Auxier Road") filed with this Commission the amount of overcollections for October 1988 through January 1989. By Commission Order dated April 7, 1988, Auxier Road was directed to report any overcollections because its rates had not been adjusted to reflect the purchase of lower cost gas from Presley Energy ("Presley") in accordance with its purchased gas adjustment clause. Auxier Road proposed that these overcollections be added to previous overcollections reported to the Commission in this case.

On February 24, 1989, the Commission issued its Order in Case No. 10288-A¹ approving an adjustment to Auxier Road's rates reflecting purchases from both its suppliers, Presley and Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., effective March 1, 1989. Since Case No. 10288-A is effective March 1, 1989 and the problem which caused the overcollections has been corrected, the only remaining period of overcollections that has not been reported is February 1989.

Case No. 10288-A, The Notice of Purchased Gas Adjustment Filing of Auxier Road Gas Company, Inc.

After reviewing the record in this case and being advised, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that:

- (1) Auxier Road should add the overcollections reported for October 1988 through January 1989 to the balance of previous overcollections reported to the Commission.
- (2) Auxier Road should report the overcollections for February 1989 within 20 days of the date of this Order.

BE IT SO ORDERED.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 15th day of March, 1989.

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Vice Chairman

Compissioner

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST: